Unofficial Copy F2

1997 Regular Session 7lr1848

By: Ser	nator Collins (Baltimore County Administration)
Introduc	eed and read first time: January 31, 1997
Assigne	d to: Economic and Environmental Affairs
Commit	tee Report: Favorable
Senate a	action: Adopted
Read se	cond time: March 18, 1997
	CHAPTER
1 AN	ACT concerning
2 Boa	ard of Community College Trustees for Baltimore County - Membership
3 FO	R the purpose of altering the number of members of the Board of Community College
4	Trustees for Baltimore County; providing for the term of a member; authorizing the
5	Governor to appoint a chairperson of the Board who shall serve until a certain date
6	and, thereafter, authorizing the Board to elect a chairperson each year; and
7	generally relating to the Board of Community College Trustees for Baltimore
8	County.
9 BY	repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
10	Article - Education
11	Section 16-402
12	Annotated Code of Maryland
13	(1997 Replacement Volume)
14	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
15 M	ARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
16	Article - Education
17 16	402.
18	(A) The Board of Community College Trustees for Baltimore County consists of
19 [11] 15 members appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate.
20	(B) Of the members:
21	(1) [4 serve] 1 SERVES at large; and

1 2	(2) [7] 14 serve from the 7 councilmanic districts in Baltimore County, [1] 2 from each district.
3	(C) (1) THE TERM OF A MEMBER IS 5 YEARS AND BEGINS ON JULY 1.
4 5	(2) A MEMBER MAY NOT SERVE FOR MORE THAN 2 CONSECUTIVE TERMS.
6 7	(D) (1) THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPOINT A CHAIRPERSON FROM AMONG THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD AS OF JULY 1, 1997.
8 9	(2) THE CHAIRPERSON APPOINTED BY THE GOVERNOR SHALL SERVE UNTIL JUNE 30, 2000.
	(3) FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2000 AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER, THE BOARD SHALL ELECT A CHAIRPERSON FROM AMONG THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD.
	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That an individual who is a member of the Board of Community College Trustees for Baltimore County on the effective date of this Act:
16	(1) may serve the remainder of the individual's term; and
17	(2) is eligible to be appointed to 1 additional term.
	SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, of the appointees to the four newly created positions on the Board of Community College Trustees for Baltimore County on July 1, 1997:
21	(1) one shall reside in Councilmanic District 2;
22	(2) one shall reside in Councilmanic District 3;
23	(3) one shall reside in Councilmanic District 4; and
24	(4) one shall reside in Councilmanic District 7.
25	SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:
	(1) the at-large position that currently is occupied by a resident of Councilmanic District 1 is converted to a councilmanic position and all future appointees to that position shall reside in Councilmanic District 1;
	(2) the at-large position that currently is occupied by a resident of Councilmanic District 5 is converted to a councilmanic position and all future appointees to that position shall reside in Councilmanic District 5;
32 33	(3) of the one councilmanic position and two at-large positions that currently are occupied by residents of Councilmanic District 6:
34 35	(i) two of the positions shall be councilmanic positions and all future

3

- 1 (ii) one of the positions shall be the at-large position and all future 2 appointments to that position shall be made from residents of Baltimore County at large.
- 3 SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 4 July 1, 1997.